

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(Ft. Lauderdale Division)

Case Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (COHN/SELTZER)

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
GONZALO DANIEL SÁNCHEZ DE)
LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,)
)
Defendant,)
)
)
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**DEFENDANTS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Stephen D. Raber (*pro hac vice*)
Ana C. Reyes (*pro hac vice*)
James E. Gillenwater (*pro hac vice*)
Suzanne M. Salgado (*pro hac vice*)
Giselle Barcia (*pro hac vice*)
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.

Evan B. Berger
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1800
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 364-6055

Dated: January 12, 2018

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Plaintiffs Must Prove Who Committed the Killing and Under What Circumstances.....	2
II. There is No Evidence As to Who Killed the Decedents or Under What Circumstances.....	4
A. Marlene Nancy Rojas Ramos, September 20, in Warisata.....	5
B. Roxana Apaza Cutipa, October 12, Río Seco in El Alto.....	7
C. Teodosia Morales Mamani, October 12, Río Seco in El Alto.....	9
D. Marcelino Carvajal, October 12, Río Seco in El Alto.....	10
E. Lucio Santos Gandarillas Ayala, October 12, Senkata in El Alto.....	12
F. Arturo Mamani and Jacinto Bernabé, October 13, Southern Zone of La Paz.....	13
G. Raúl Huanca Márquez, October 13, in Ovejuyo.....	14
H. There Is No Evidence of any Plan to Kill Civilians.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Reduce Their Declarations to Admissible Evidence.....	16
III. There Is No Evidence To Support Secondary Liability for Defendants.....	17
A. There Is No Evidence of Command Responsibility.....	17
B. There Is No Evidence To Support Any Other Vicarious Liability.....	22
IV. Plaintiffs Common Law Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....	24
V. Two Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail for Independent Reasons.....	25
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arias v. Dyncorp, 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....24

Chavez v. Carranza, 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....18

Doe v. Drummond, Co., 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)16

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

Doe v Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....25

Flanagan v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 190 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2016).....3

Ford v. García, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)18

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....3

Hammett v. Paulding County, 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017).....2, 3

In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litig., 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....3

In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig., 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1996).....3

Jara v. Nuñez, 2015 WL 8659954 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2015).....18

Jaramillo v. Naranjo, 2014 WL 4898210 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014).....4, 18

Jones v. UPS Ground Freight, 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012).....11

Jovic v. L-3 Servs., Inc., 69 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....24

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....3

Mamani v. Berzaín, 2009 WL 10664387 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2009)9

Mamani v. Berzaín, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....2, 4, 9

Mamani v. Berzaín, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza, 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996)4

Nationmotor Club Inc. v. Stonebridge Cas. Ins., 2013 WL 6729664 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013)22

Owens v. Rep. of Sudan, 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)3

Spadaro v. City of Miramar, 2013 WL 495780 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2013).....11

Tachiona v. Mugabe, 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)3

Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Rep., 167 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016)3

Valderrama v. Rousseau, 780 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 2015).....16, 23

Velez v. Sánchez, 693 F.3d 308 (2d Cir. 2012).....24

William v. AES Corp., 28 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Va. 2014).....24

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....3

Yousuf v. Samantar, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012)18, 19

STATE CASES

Cohen v. Shushan, 212 So. 3d 1113 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. 2671 (1991).....18

Gul v. Turkey, App. No. 22676/93, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Dec. 14, 2000).....3

Case of the “Caracazo” v. Venezuela, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 58 (Nov. 11, 1999)3

Umetaliev v. Kyrgyzstan, Comm. No. 1275/2004, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/94/D/1275/2004 (Oct. 30, 2008).....3
